
December 1, 2015
Via Web Filing

Ms. Jocelyn Boyd, Chief Clerk
South Carolina Public Service Commission
101 Executive Center Dr.
Columbia, SC 29210

RE: Access Point, Inc.
So. Carolina Tariff No. 5

Dear Ms. Boyd:

Enclosed for filing please find the original of the above referenced tariff filing submitted on behalf of Access
Point, Inc. The purpose of this filing is to grandfather existing monthly per line rates for Customers who
currently subscribe to the Company's BusinessPoint, VPoint and/or EPoint. Additionally, this filing also
introduces EPoint service. The Company respectfully requests an effective date for this filing of December 6,
2015.

The following tariff pages are included with this filing:

10th Revised Pages 1 & 2
2nd Revised Page 2.1
2nd Revised Page 112.1
1st Revised Page 112.2
1st Revised Page 112.3
2nd Revised Page 112.4
2nd Revised Page 112.6
1st Revised Page 112.7
1st Revised Page 112.8
Original Page 125

Updates Check Sheet
Updates Check Sheet
Grandfathers BusinessPoint PBX
Grandfathers BusinessPoint BRI
Grandfathers EPoint; introduces EPoint
Grandfathers EPoint PBX
GrandfathersVPoint PBX
Grandfathers VPoint Centrex
Grandfathers EPoint Centrex
Moves EPoint to Grandfathered Services

Any questions you may have regarding this filing should be directed to my attention at 407-740-8575 or via
email todgainor@tminc.com. Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

/slDebbie Gainor

Debbie Gainor
Consultant to Access Point, Inc.

cc: Jackie Gilpin - Access Point
Mr. C. Dukes Scott, Executive Director

file: Access Point - South Carolina - Local
tms: SC1l502

Enclosures
DG/mp

2600 Maitland Center Parkway, Suite 300 - Maitland, FL 32751
P.O. Drawer 200 - Winter Park, FL 32790-0200 - Telephone: (407) 740-8575 - Facsimile: (407) 740-0613

www.tminc.com



Access Point, Inc.

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES

CHECK SHEET

So. Carolina Tariff No. 5
10th Revised Page 1

Cancels 9th Revised Page 1

Pages of this tariff, as indicated below, are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective
pages. Original and revised pages, as named below, comprise all changes from the original tariff and are
currently in effect as of the date on the bottom of this page.
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Original
10th Rev.
10th Rev.
2nd Rev.
15t Rev.
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
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*
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44
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49
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Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
2nd Rev.
Original
Original
15t Rev.
1st Rev.

Original
4th Rev.
1st Rev.
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51
52
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57
58
59
60
61
61.1
61.2
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61.6
61.7
61.8
62
62.1
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62.3
62.4
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62.6

REVISION
4th Rev.
1st Rev.
1st Rev.
1st Rev.
1st Rev.
1st Rev.
1st Rev.
1st Rev.

1st Rev.
3rd Rev.
3rd Rev.
1st Rev.
1st Rev.
1st Rev.
1st Rev.
1st Rev.
1st Rev.
1st Rev.
1st Rev.
1st Rev.

Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original

Issued: December 1,2015

* - indicates those pages included with this filing

Effective: December 6, 2015

Issued by: Jason Brown, Regulatory Affairs
1100 Crescent Green, Suite 109
Cary, NC 27518



Access Point, Inc.

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES

So. Carolina Tariff No. 5
10th Revised Page 2

Cancels 9th Revised Page 2

CHECK SHEET, (CONT'D.)

PAGE REVISION PAGE REVISION PAGE REVISION
62.7 Original 70 Original 104 1st Rev.

62.8 Original 71 Original 105 6th Rev.
62.9 Original 72 1st Rev. 106 5th Rev.
62.10 Original 73 1st Rev. 107 1st Rev.

62.11 Original 74 1st Rev. 108 4th Rev.
62.12 Original 75 4th Rev. 109 Original
62.13 Original 76 3rd Rev. 110 2nd Rev.
62.14 Original 77 1st Rev. 111 Original
62.15 Original 78 4th Rev. 112 Original
62.16 Original 79 3rd Rev. 112.1 2nd Rev. *
62.17 Original 80 1st Rev. 112.2 1st Rev. *
62.18 Original 81 1st Rev. 112.3 1st Rev. *
62.19 Original 82 1st Rev. 11204 2nd Rev. *
62.20 Original 83 1st Rev. 112.5 1st Rev.

62.21 Original 84 1st Rev. 112.6 2nd Rev. *
62.22 Original 85 1st Rev. 112.7 1st Rev. *
62.23 Original 86 1st Rev. 112.8 1st Rev. *
62.24 Original 87 1st Rev. 112.9 Original
62.25 Original 88 1st Rev. 112.10 Original
62.26 Original 89 1st Rev. 112.11 Original
63 Original 90 1st Rev. 112.12 Original
64 Original 91 1st Rev. 112.13 Original
65 Original 92 1st Rev. 112.14 Original
66 Original 93 1st Rev. 112.15 Original
67 Original 94 1st Rev. 112.16 Original
68 Original 95 1st Rev. 112.17 Original
69 2nd Rev. 96 1st Rev. 112.18 Original
69.1 Original 97 1st Rev. 112.19 Original
69.2 Original 98 1st Rev. 112.20 Original
69.3 Original 99 1st Rev. 112.21 Original
6904 Original 100 1st Rev.

69.5 Original 101 1st Rev.

69.6 Original 102 Ist Rev.

69.7 Original 103 1st Rev.

* - indicates those pages included with this filing

Issued: December 1, 2015 Effective: December 6, 2015

Issued by: Jason Brown, Regulatory Affairs
1100 Crescent Green, Suite 109
Cary, NC 27518



Access Point, Inc. So. Carolina Tariff NO.5
2nd Revised Page 2.1

Cancels 151 Revised Page 2.1
LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES

CHECK SHEET, (CONT'D.)

PAGE
113
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115
116
116.1
116.2
116.3
116.4
117
118
119
120

REVISION
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original

PAGE
121
122
123
124
125

REVISION
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original *

REVISION

Issued: December 1,2015

* - indicates those pages included with this filing

Effective: December 6, 2015

Issued by: Jason Brown, Regulatory Affairs
1100 Crescent Green, Suite 109
Cary, NC 27518



Access Point, Inc.

7.21 BusinessPoint PBX*

So. Carolina Tariff No. 5
2nd Revised Page 112.1

Cancels 1st Revised Page 112.1
LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES

SECTION 7 - CURRENT RATES, (CONT'D.)

(T)

Monthly Service Fee per Line: BusinessPoint Basic - Zones 1-3
Term
Month to Month
1 Year
2 Year
3 Year

Usage Rate per Minute:

Basic

Zone 1
$40.00
$36.00
$34.00
$32.00

Zone 2
$46.50
$42.00
$41.00
$40.00

Local/Home Region
Included

Zone 3
$54.00
$49.00
$48.00
$47.00

IntraLATA
$0.059

Features:
Complimentary Features
Star Features, per occurrence
Standard Features, monthly fee per features, per line
Deluxe Features, monthly fee per feature, per line
Unlimited Feature Package l

, monthly fee per line
Toll Blocking Features

Option 1
Option 2
Option 3
Option 4
Option 5
Option 6

No charge
$1.00
$5.00
$7.50
$9.00

$5.50
$5.50
$5.50

No charge
$1.50
$3.50

*

. Effective September 17, 2012, the BusinessPoint PBX Unlimited Feature Pack is grandfathered to
existing Customers who are currently under contract. Once the Customer's contract term is expired,
the service and rates will no longer be available. The Customer can renew at the current services and
rates.

Effective December 6, 2015, this service is grandfathered and is only available to existing
Customers who are currently under contract.

(N)
(N)

Issued: December 1, 2015 Effective: December 6, 2015

Issued by: Jason Brown, Regulatory Affairs
1100 Crescent Green, Suite 109
Cary, NC 27518



Access Point, Inc.

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES

SECTION 7 - CURRENT RATES, (CONT'D.)

7.22 BusinessPoint BRI*

Monthly Service Fee per Line

So. Carolina Tariff No. 5
1st Revised Page 112.2

Cancels Original Page 112.2

(T)

Term
Month to Month
1 Year
2 Years
3 Years

Usage Rate per Minute
Local/Home Region
IntraLATA

Installation Charges
ISDN-BRI Circuit

$69.95
$59.95
$54.95
$49.95

Included
$0.039

$215.00

* Effective December 6, 2015, this service is grandfathered and is only available to existing
Customers who are currently under contract.

(N)
(N)

Issued: December 1, 2015 Effective: December 6,2015

Issued by: Jason Brown, Regulatory Affairs
1100 Crescent Green, Suite 109
Cary, NC 27518



Access Point, Inc.

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES

SECTION 7 - CURRENT RATES, (CONT'D.)

So. Carolina Tariff No. 5
1st Revised Page 112.3

Cancels Original Page 112.3

7.23 EPoint*

Term
Month to Month
1 Year
2 Year
3 Year

Monthly Service Fee per Line
Zone 5 Zone 6
$43.95 $59.95
$40.95 $56.95
$39.95 $55.95
$39.95 $55.95

Zone 7
$38.95
$35.95
$34.95
$34.95

Zone 8
$62.95
$59.95
$58.95
$58.95

Zone 9
$32.95
$29.95
$28.95
$28.95

(T)

(MIN)

I
I
I
I

(MIN)

Basic

Usage Rates per Minute
Local

Included
IntraLATA

$0.069

Features:
Complimentary Features
Star Features, per occurrence
Standard Features, monthly fee per features, per line
Deluxe Features, monthly fee per feature, per line
Bundled Feature Package
Unlimited Feature Package, monthly fee per line
Toll Blocking Features

Option 1
Option 2
Option 3
Option 4
Option 5
Option 6

No charge
$1.00
$5.00
$7.50
$9.00

$12.00

$5.50
$5.50
$5.50

No charge
$1.50
$3.50

(M) - Material found on this page has moved to Section 9, Page 125 (M)

Issued: December 1,2015 Effective: December 6, 2015

Issued by: Jason Brown, Regulatory Affairs
1100 Crescent Green, Suite 109
Cary, NC 27518



Access Point, Inc.

7.24 EPoint PBX*

So. Carolina Tariff No. 5
2nd Revised Page 112.4

Cancels 151 Revised Page 112.4
LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES

SECTION 7 - CURRENT RATES, (CONT'D.)

(T)

Monthly Service Fee per Line
Term
Month to Month
1 Year
2 Year
3 Year

Zone 5
$44.00
$40.00
$39.00
$38.00

Zone 6
$55.00
$50.00
$49.00
$48.00

Zone 7
$73.00
$66.00
$65.00
$64.00

Zone 8
$87.00
$79.00
$78.00
$77.00

Zone 9
$87.00
$79.00
$78.00
$77.00

Basic

Usage Rates per Minute
Local

Included
IntraLATA

$0.059

Features:
Complimentary Features
Star Features, per occurrence
Standard Features, monthly fee per features, per line
Deluxe Features, monthly fee per feature, per line
Bundled Feature Package!
Unlimited Feature Package!, monthly fee per line
Toll Blocking Features

Option 1
Option 2
Option 3
Option 4
Option 5
Option 6

Dills, monthly fee per DID

No charge
$1.00
$5.00
$7.50
$9.00

$12.00

$5.50
$5.50
$5.50

No charge
$1.50
$3.50
ICB

*

Effective September 17, 2012, the EPoint PBX Bundled and Unlimited Feature Packages are
grandfathered to existing Customers who are currently under contract. Once the Customer's contract
term is expired, the service and rates will no longer be available. The Customer can renew at the
current services and rates.

Effective December 6, 2015, this service is grandfathered and is only available to existing
Customers who are currently under contract.

(N)
(N)

Issued: December 1,2015 Effective: December 6, 2015

Issued by: Jason Brown, Regulatory Affairs
1100 Crescent Green, Suite 109
Cary, NC 27518



Access Point, Inc. So. Carolina Tariff No. 5
2nd Revised Page 112.6

Cancels 1sl Revised Page 112.6
LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES

SECTION 7 - CURRENT RATES, (CONT'D.)

7.26 VPoint PBX* (T)

Monthly Service Fee per Line
Zone 4
$37.50
$34.00
$33.00
$32.00

Term
Month to Month
1 Year
2 Years
3 Years

Basic

Usage Rate per Minute
Local

Included
IntraLATA

$0.059

Features:
Complimentary Features
Star Features, per occurrence
Standard Features, monthly fee per features, per line
Deluxe Features, monthly fee per feature, per line
Bundled Feature Package l

Unlimited Feature Package l
, monthly fee per line

Toll Blocking Features
Option 1
Option 2
Option 3
Option 4
Option 5
Option 6

No charge
$1.00
$5.00
$7.50
$9.00

$12.00

$5.50
$5.50
$5.50

No charge
$1.50
$3.50

Effective September 17, 2012, the VPoint PBX Bundled and Unlimited Feature Packages are
grandfathered to existing Customers who are currently under contract. Once the Customer's contract
term is expired, the service and rates will no longer be available. The Customer can renew at the
current services and rates.

* Effective December 6, 2015, this service is grandfathered and is only available to existing
Customers who are currently under contract.

(N)
(N)

Issued: December 1,2015 Effective: December 6, 2015

Issued by: Jason Brown, Regulatory Affairs
1100 Crescent Green, Suite 109
Cary, NC 27518



Access Point, Inc.

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES

SECTION 7 - CURRENT RATES, (CONT'D.)

7.27 VPoint Centrex*

7.27.1 Monthly Service Fee per Line: VPoint Centrex

So. Carolina Tariff No. 5
Ist Revised Page 112.7

Cancels Original Page 112.7

(T)

Month to Month
I Year
2 Years
3 Years

7.27.2 Usage Rates per Minute

Basic

Zone 4
$40.00
$36.00
$35.00
$34.00

Local
Included

IntraLATA
$0.059

7.27.3 Features:
Standard and Deluxe Features
Star Features, per occurrence
Toll Blocking Features

Option 1
Option 2
Option 3
Option 4
Option 5
Option 6

No Charge
$1.00

$5.50
$5.50
$5.50

No charge
$1.50
$3.50

* Effective December 6, 2015, this service is grandfathered and is only available to existing
Customers who are currently under contract.

(N)
(N)

Issued: December 1,2015 Effective: December 6, 2015

Issued by: Jason Brown, Regulatory Affairs
1100 Crescent Green, Suite 109
Cary, NC 27518



Access Point, Inc.

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES

SECTION 7 - CURRENT RATES, (CONT'D.)

7.28 EPoint Centrex*

7.28.1 Monthly Service Fee per Line: EPoint Centrex

So. Carolina Tariff No. 5
1sl Revised Page 112.8

Cancels Original Page 112.8

(T)

Month to Month
1 Year
2 Year
3 Year

7.28.2 Usage Rates per Minute

Zone 5
$40.00
$36.00
$35.00
$34.00

Zone 6 Zone 7 Zone 8 Zone 9
$46.50 $46.50 $48.50 $44.00
$42.00 $42.00 $44.00 $40.00
$41.00 $41.00 $43.00 $39.00
$39.00 $39.00 $41.00 $38.00

Basic

7.28.3 Features:

Local
Included

IntraLATA
$0.069

Complimentary Features
Star Features, per occurrence
Standard Features, monthly fee per feature, per line
Deluxe Features, monthly fee per feature, per line
Toll Blocking

Option 1
Option 2
Option 3
Option 4
Option 5
Option 6

No Charge
$1.00
$5.00
$7.50

$5.50
$5.50
$5.50

No charge
$1.50
$3.50

* Effective December 6, 2015, this service is grandfathered and is only available to existing
Customers who are currently under contract.

(N)
(N)

Issued: December 1,2015 Effective: December 6,2015

Issued by: Jason Brown, Regulatory Affairs
1100 Crescent Green, Suite 109
Cary, NC 27518



Access Point, Inc. So. Carolina Tariff No. 5
Original Page 125

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES

SECTION 9 - GRANDFATHERED SERVICES - CURRENT RATES

EPoint*

Features - See Section 7.23

Usage Rates per Minute - See Section 7.23

Monthly Service Fee per Line

(T)

(M)
I
I
I
I

(M)

(T)

(T)

Zone 7,8, & 9
$49.50
$45.00
$44.00
$43.00

Zone 6
$44.00
$40.00
$39.00
$38.00

Zone 5
$35.50
$32.00
$31.00
$30.00

Term
Month to Month
1 Year
2 Year
3 Year

9.8

* Effective December 6, 2015, this service is grandfathered and is only available to existing
Customers who are currently under contract.

(M) - Material now found on this page movedfrom Section 7, Page 112.3.

(N)
(N)

(M)

Issued: December 1,2015 Effective: December 6,2015

Issued by: Jason Brown, Regulatory Affairs
1100 Crescent Green, Suite 109
Cary, NC 27518


